t

Rule 247 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Harvard Technology Limited 04442616
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwision 368 of 2012
Companies Court

(tull pame of court)

(a) inses full We (a)

name(s) and David Riley David Thurgood

agdress(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Granl Thornton UK LLP

admuiustrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
adrministrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod
From To

{b) Inseit date (b} 13 January 2012 {b} 12 July 2012

Signed L/—-@

Joint Administrators)

Dated af§ \T
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact David Ritey
nformation i the box opposite butf Grant Thomton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact vou If there 1s a query on the London
form, EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give TelFax
wilt be visible to searchers of the ~X Number DX Exchange

public recosr

en you have completed and signed this form, please send itio the
istrar of Companies at -
cC panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
.MpoeTOW‘
75
/2012
A36 10/08:

COMPANIES HOUSE

Softwore Suppbed ty Tumbey Camputer Techaology ¢ inited Glasguw drotand




° GrantThornton

Our Ref JAR/DMR/PAM/C]L/EZF/H01153/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grznt Thoraton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfigtds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {01161 853 6300
£ +44 (0}161 953 6405
www {rant-thornton co uk

10 August 2012
Dear Sirs

Harvard Technology Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 368 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appoinument as joint admiustrator of the Company with David Thurgood by a
qualifying floaung charge holder an 13 January 2012, I now report on the progress of the
adminstration to date and attach

e Appendix A, Form 2 248, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
perted from 13 January 2012 to 12 July 2012 and also fo1 the whole administration to date
e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
pertod 13 January 2012 to 12 July 2012 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the pertod
o Appendix C, an analysis of our ime costs as 1equued by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendin D, an catract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addinonal informaton from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

o Appendns E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the adnunistiator's temuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authotised by The Insolvency Pracunonces Associauon to act as

mnsolvency pracutoners

In accotrdance with paragiaph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the

funcuons of the administiators are to be exercised by any ot all of them

Chartered Accountants

Mormber frm withiz Grani Thorn on Internabanal Lid

Geant Thomlon Ub LLP 15 2 hirrted liabikty parinesship 1egistersd in England and Wales Mo OC307742 Registered ofiice Geant Thornlon House Meilon Street Euslon Square London NW 1 2EP
A ksl ol members 15 avalable 7o our regustered office

Gran Tnornton U LLP 1 aumonsed and reguiated by the Financial Senvces Aulhonty fof investmenl business

A kst of personnl permetlaa by Grant Thornton lo accept apponiments as insolvency pracboners and of teu sespective authonsing bodies may be nspacied at the above acdres




1o

33

36

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 044426106

Regustered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Assets and liabilities

Stock

Following appointment, the jomnt admunistrators mmstincted Edward Symmons and Partners
(ES) to conduct an inventory and valuation of the Company's stock

Some of the stock was held at the Company's concession at Allders Department Store,
Croydon ("Allders"), aswell as at the Company's warehouse premuses  Allders had sought to
enforce a lien over the stock held at the concession against monies 1t was seeking to claim
agamnst the Company In conjunction with our solicttors this stance was refuted

Subsequently, Allders agreed to the 1elease of all stock  Accordingly, ES uplifted the
remaining stock held by Allders

Upon securing the stoch from Alders and on advice from ES, an online aucton was

undertaken to dispose of the remaming stock Realisatons from the aucuon process totalled
£34,272 and all sale proceeds have been collected

Debtors
The Company's trade debtors comprise monies from its concession partners totalling <15k,
of which ¢/ 9,000 was from Allders To date the sum of £4,600 has been collected from

Allders 1n respect of the outstanding sum owed The remaming amounts outstanding are
disputed and no further 1cabisations are anucipated m this tegard

Addinonally, the joint admurnustrators are aware of thiee further historic trade debts totalling
114000 However, all three debts relate to historic legal disputes between the Company
and the debtots  Following a review of these matteis and considering the ages of the debrs
clamed, 1t 15 considered not to be commeraally viable to pursue them further  Accordingly,
no fuither realisations are anucipated from the Company's debtors

Hire Purchase Asset

Following a 1eview of the Company records 1t was noted the Company had an intetest in a
forklift truch held on a bire puichase agteement  Following cortespondence with the finance
company 1t was ascettamed the truck had positis e equity within the agreement  As such

upon adiice fiom IZ5, the nuck was sold which jiddded 7 positive mcome of £1,258 following
scttlement of the oustanding finance

(]




310

d
~tt

34

i
(G2}

316

Payments during the period
Following appointment the services of two part time employees were retained to assist ES 1n
thett review of the Company stock Accordingly, gross wages of £1,640 wete patd during the

period Following the compleuon of the valuauon of the stock, the joint administrators made
these employees redundant

During the period statutory advertsing costs and postage costs total [476 and £10
respectively

Secured Creditor

Barclays Bank Ple (the Bank) holds debentures over the Company's assets registered on
10 August 2009 and 22 December 2010 At the date of appointment, the Bank was owed
apptoxumately £440,000 unde: this security

It 1s estunated there will be a shortfall to the Bank under 11s exposure 1o the Company

Preferential Creditors

The remaining two part time employees were made redundant shordy after my appomntment

The employees may have preferenual claims agamst the Company for outstanding holiday
and redundancy pay As vet these claims aie vet to be received Notwithstanding this, given
the estumated level of realisauons 1t 1s unhikely there will be sufficient funds to make a
distribution to the preferential creditors in the adminstranion

Unsecured Creditors

To date I have recetved unsecured claims totalling ¢£156,000 Based on current informauon
there will not be any funds avadable for the unsecured creditors after professional costs
including admnusteators fees, their solicitors and agents and sundry costs

In accordance with Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floaung charge
which s held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, 2 prescnbed
part, 1f available 15 to be carved out of the floating charge asscts and made available to the
unsecured credttors of the Company The calculation 1s applied to the net property, this
being the floating charge assets less certam professional costs and sums due to the
preferenoal cieditors The prescribed part 1s 50% of the first £10,000 of realisations and 20%
of all further tealisations up to £2,975,000

The prescubed part carve out will onlv become payable if there are sufficient realisanons It
15 unlikely there will be sufficient net floaung reahiS8auons to generate a distribution via the
prescubed part

Exit Route

1t s proposed that the adounisnanon wit] end within the nexi six months by way of

dissolunion, at which pout the joint admuousuarors require then discharge from habilin
Groen that there will be no distubution to the unseciued croditots the joint admimstrators
will sech apptoyal from the secured creditor for the discharge of thew habiliey




5 Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

31 Lhe busis of the joint adnimstraton renwmeruon will be Jercrmmed by tie securad eredior

iy thes st ee

5. Our ey for acung s jond admumstratons have beea laed by ecterence 1o our tme co<ts

Y ou will aute fram the SH2 9 pble aitached i Appendin C that oue tunc costs tur the penod
Do 13 Januan 2012w 12 July 2082 are £66 133\ statement of the tme costs meurred i

the tod but not deaw o as tamuncadon o dare s tadosad i Appondin Botagethior werh
deals of o pe s intered dunng the puriod

A9 s whground mlormanon re gardiag the teos of admmpsatots can be dound a

Wy ol ecy-prociseets oy uk {ravipate v "Regudanon wd Guidaned to 'Croditors

Crutddes w b ees?

Aecenatnehy, wosall supply thes wformation by postooreguest Lime s

chirgesd i O puUnuk v

6 Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Oy Ay

, Lo dare legal tees o £G260 have been meugred bucnotvet prd I tho mmin these cos

tedate 10 overseemy the appoismment of the Jaint adimistewoes and correspondmy wath
vlders regdmg the sclease of stock Tield

s Based upen the heed rodisison mothe st won profe voml fees wili e ¢ pped

wnts foes of L-l?,i‘)ti heive bewn neunied dunng the pcnut! bat not vet p nd  heae wnses
elawe o the s de of the Compam stoch ind bird purchase asset

=

Duting the poood susdry expenses of L1335 have also baen meuricd

Shovbd vou roguate any turther ornrdna m ihes 1ee rd pk::\w cotact funes Ruthvon on
O T 25 2875

Yours tuthiulh
fen i on Behall on Thrvand boelirolog Tinaed

Prvad Rl
foanr Wdostrtor

\
acss aed propon ot Thn o | cchudbugy §ommed are Bemy o, pd by
Py Rilee e ool Hhareood apnamied = qor adiarmer wor- on V3 Jaaney 2012

Flag »tdn bt

LN




Harvard Technology Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account
from 13 January 2012 to 12 July 2012

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Reccipts
Plant & Machiners 5,300 00
Stoch 20,000 00 3427282
Book Debts 460009
Bank/ISA InterestGross 176
Vat Payable 7.914 56
52,089 23
Payments
Gross Wages 1,640 00
Heat & Light 174 72
Adveitsing 476 30
Postages 1026
Legal Fees 125 00
Bank Charges 274
HP/ILease company 4,042 36
WVat Recervable 21225
Fined Ch Vat Recesvable 2500
6,708 83
Balance - 12 July 2012 45,380 40
Made up as follows
Floaung Curtent Account 45,380 40

45,380 40




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the adminsstrators in the period

Paid in Charged/ Total
petiod of  accrued in
report  period but
not yet paid

£ £ £
Joint admunistrators’ fees
Time costs - 66,453 66,453
Expenses - 135 135
Legal fees - 6,260 6,260
Agents Fees - 47,198 47,198
- 120,046 120,046

nb Due to the level of realisations all professional fees will be capped

1
1y




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators” remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
oL commuttees at the ume of fixng the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secietanes, cashiers
and filing cletks) ate charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11  01/07/12
£ L £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Adminstrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses arc charged ar cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended 1ates VAT 1s added o
disbursement charges as necessaty




1OHPDIA PAINNAS {1 BUISTEY DIUSPUDASILID WP v
Suspeop *LIONPAIS POINIISUN [ TpUOdSILId UGITILSWNOD A10]NIBIS JO UONBENALD *(JORPAN PURSAS FUIPNIDUI SI0KPHID {ueduaod SusysyeIsa <apnjiu|

$1955% Pastd] PHUE PUv Jacis Supniaul S1assT aurdwio?) 2 Suistnas sapnjou]

sgep0onp AuedEo?) Y1 JO 1IRPUOS St JuIpEBls LONSILIWPE Wwiof 241 Aq PASAPLIOD UBHEENSIAU Lo 3PN

FHUIPUCdsd L0 [RIBUST PUP SPIONRL IS PUR HNOGUSPT [0 FFUBUMNUTU {swinpt alowiets 30) suongdngo Aomes
s1aar aoupiduiey pwur Juipy porsiyd sduigy wnod Fuodas yom $33vks (P Suiuued pur uonrasuupe [raound sIpnpou| i

Futuue]d 2573 ‘sav

' 5A01IPRED)

SIDS5Y J0 0 SPOY

suon¥HIsaa]

HUEL] W BOIE ISPy

78 89 STESH'99 T LPT SILLLLET 68 TT1 01018'91  19L9 00 0L8'E 0l 6 0096617 09 LY B0 ], pusls
LEGtT ST L66°LE g5 0L €T 1699 SPvE 00 8089 0z Lt 000 000 00 760 ¥ 06 % , S0P
16092 05 IbL'EL s8es 00 69€°¢ 0t 9¢ 00 v9T'Y 0T Ll 0CLECT s ¢ 00 1LL T (3£ SPINS Y JO SUOULSIF Y
09 €0¢ 0c €T T 0to6 0% 0L6 1304 00 0S¢ o i 0o o oo 00 €08 ¢ SO ¢ suont inysa sy
$0 ¢8¢ 00 $62°T€ 05 pLL OF 9¥L°01 6T LS 01 88¢¢ 18 1T NeETLs | LURY 008To ¥l 0% 1S Furduy]g pus vonENSIUIWPY
NLY 7 Sl ¥ sap ¥ Sai} ¥ SIH 3 Satj
QM“”MNW jere | poddngunupy JATIIIANT 1aduunyy 1033241 (}H001T |

7107 ATIAC 2T QL ZI0T AUVANVE €1 180U AOIRAd L AOd SINA

HINUY N1 TN AT

NOLLY YIS

o wpuaddy

VAV LSOD AL 6 dIS

HTTONHI L QUVANYIE




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

&)

)

It

{n)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditot, or
{tr) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the administrator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (d¢), the acdiministrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The adnmunisteator complies with thus paragraph by etther -
(a) providing alt of the information asked for, o1
{b)  so far as the administrator considers that
() the mc or cost of prepatation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosuie of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adrinisteation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, of
(u) the adminsstrator is subject to an obligaton of confidenuality 1n respect of
the informauon,
giving reasons fo1r not providing all of the mnformauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the areditor who requested fuither

mnformauen under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a) the giving by the adnunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformaton asked for, or

(b}  the enpiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generalin of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further petiod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Rule

M

(14)

(1B)

(3)

)

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

exXcessive

2109

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remunerauon charged by the admunistrator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the adminstrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or

(¢)  expensesincurred by the adminstrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the iemunerauon or the incurring of the expenses in quesuon
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no causc 1s shown for a teduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may 1equure the court to hst the apphcation
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not chsmussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notuce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaiing, send to the administrator a
nouce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphication, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n suppotr of it

If the court constders the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

() an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the admmisuator was
enttled to charge

(by  an ouder finng the basis of 1emuneiation at a reduced rate ot amount

(<) an order changing the basis of remunetation

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneianon or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(e) an order that the admumsuator or the adminstiator's petsonal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of temunecration or expenscs ot
such part of the excess as the court mav spectfy

and mav make any other order that it thinks juse, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or{crmav-be made onl 1 1espect of perrods-afier-the-pertod-covered-by-the televant
1epo1t

Unless the court ouders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable 2s an e¢xpense of the admimistiatuon




Rule 2 47 Form 2 248
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
rMame of Company Company number
Haryard Technology Limited 04442616
In the Court case number
High Court of Jushee Chancery Division 368 of 2012
Companies Court
{fuhl name of court}
() brsert bl We (a)
namels; and David Riley David R Thurgood
a tmessles) of Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
adm nustator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbuy Square
London London
FCIP 2Yy EC2P 2YY
administ ater(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From R To o
(b} lsatt aare (b, 13 sanuary 2012 % {b} 12 July 2012

3 it ———— i

Signed

Joint Admin W

Daled . a.¥ 1t

T N T LA R TR T 34y 1le EIR ST A

Ay ymmemp_pimsres | mm s mywaswoe ees




